
FIRST AMENDMENT 
CONSTRUCTION ~REEMENT 
Clerk Tracking No. JP ~oo I ~ <1..J 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENi:: {th~'First Amendment") to the Contract for Services 
is made and entered into this z:2_,.;g.L day of September 2016 by and between the 
CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida Municipal Corporation (the "City"), and QUALITY 
ENTERPRISES USA, INCORPORATED, a Foreign Profit Corporation (the 
"Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor entered into that certain Agreement on 
February 17, 2016; Bid No. 16-012 and Clerk Tracking No. 16-0014 (the "Original 
Agreement") to furnish Central Avenue Improvements - Construction (the 'Project'); 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this First 
Amendment so that the Contractor will provide additional services pursuant to the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 

WHEREAS, the parties are required by 119.0701 F.S. to amend the Original 
Agreement so that the CITY and CONSUL TANT will abide by the terms and conditions 
contained herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
conditions herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows: 

1 . The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
Reference. 

2. "Article Four, Compensation" shall be amended for the prov1s1on of 
additional fees to the Contractor in the amount of $200,000.00 to the City 
Controlled Contingency titled "2 .5% Allowance" for the Project as indicated 
in Attachment A-1 consisting of Department Memo and Engineer of 
Record's Table outlying Scope of Services and Basis of 
Compensation, attached and made a part of this First Amendment. 

3. "Article Five, Maintenance of Records" shall be amended to add 
Articles 5.2 and 5.3 as indicated below and made a part of this 
Amendment. 

5.2 119.0701 F.S. CONTACT INFORMATION FOR CITY 
OF NAPLES CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS, CITY 
CLERK'S OFFICE. 

If the CONSUL TANT has questions regarding the application of 
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the consultant's duty to provide 

Rev. 07/0 1/20 16 CA SA Amendment gls/ rdp 



public records relating to this contract, contact the City Clerk, 
City of Naples Custodian of Public Records, at Telephone: 239-
213-1015, Email: PublicRecordsRequests@naplesgov.com; 
Address: 735 8th Street South; Naples, Florida 34102. Mailing 
address: same as street address. 

5.3 The CONSULTANT shall: 
1. Keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to 

perform the service. 

2. Upon request from the CITY'S custodian of public records, 
provide the CITY with a copy of the requested records or 
allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost 
provided in this chapter 119.0701 F.S. or as otherwise 
provided by law. 

3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential 
and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are 
not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of 
the contract term and following completion of the contract if 
the CONSULT ANT does not transfer the records to the 
CITY. 

4. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the 
CITY all public records in possession of the CONSUL TANT 
or keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to 
perform the service. If the CONSUL TANT transfers all public 
records to the CITY upon completion of the contract, the 
CONSUL TANT shall destroy any duplicate public records 
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements. If the CONSUL TANT 
keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the 
contract, the CONSUL TANT shall meet all applicable 
requirements for retaining publ ic records. All records stored 
electronically must be provided to the CITY, upon request 
from the CITY'S custodian of public records, in a format that 
is compatible with the information technology systems of the 
CITY. 

4. The terms of this First Amendment shall control and take precedence over 
any and all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement which 
might vary, contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and 
conditions hereof. 

5. All of the other terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement, 
except as expressly amended and modified by this First Amendment, shall 
remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain 

Rev. 07101 /2016 CA SA Amendment gls/rdp 2 



in full force and effect. 

6. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part 
whose signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute 
one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this First 
Amendment to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and 
year first above written. 

CITY: 

I.A.? '. 
By:-'--¥-=;....;..;;;.::---'~..:...L-~1--~-r~u•~~~-

... 
-'J,. : I ~ - '...- -· 

.... u.' l !-\~' 
" I ' • •. ··) 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

~iWA 11v o [). Pritt, City~ ney 

Witness (Signature) 

Printed 
Name: Marcie Cohen 

Amendment to agreement 

Rev. 07/0 1/2016 CA SA Amendment gls/ rdp 

CONTRACTOR: 

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INCORPORATED 
3894 Mannix Drive, Suite 216 
Naples, Florida 34 14-5406 
Attention: How rell, President , 

Printed 
Name: Howard J. Murrell 

Title: President 

FEl/EIN Number: On File 
A Foreign Profit Corporation (VA) 

3 



Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Attachment A-1 : Department Memo & Engineer's Table 

Jed Secory, Purchasing Manager 

Gregg R. Strakaluse, Director 

September 14, 2016 

Bid 16-012 First Amendment 1 of 2 

SUBJECT: Change Order Request: Bid No. 16-012; CENTRAL 
AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS 

The Streets & Stormwater Department, along with the Utlities Department, is requesting 
a change order to the City's agreement with Quality Enterprises related to construction 
of Central Avenue Improvements. This request is made as a direct result of several 
specific design and construction matters associated with the project, along with several 
unforeseen conditions, that arose during construction. The most up-to-date summary of 
items associated with this change order can be found on the attached spreadsheet. 

The Agreement as approved by City Council on February 17, 2016, was for a tota l 
$4,357,262.47. Of this, $103,835.67 was budgeted as an allowance for unforeseen 
conditions. This recommended Change Order would increase the bid line item by 
$200,000 to $303,835.67. This increase represents 4.6% of the total City Council 
approved contract (City Manager has approval authority up to 25%). 

Central Avenue has been in service as a transportation and utilitiy corridor for several 
decades and within its service time, several public and private utillity companies have 
significantly encumbered the right-of-way thereby creating utility conflicts for the new 
and replacement infrastructure that are part of this project. It is not uncommon for major 
revitilization projects within heavily developed commercial areas such as this one to 
budget up to 10% for unforeseen conditions as they arise. This change order would put 
the allowance pay item at just over 7% for th is project, still well under the average 10% 
standard. 

Staff recommends approval of this change order. If you have any questions on this 
matter, please contact me. Thank you 



Kimley»>Horn 

~-
002 Rdoutlon ol Powtf '°'9th St. Slilnaf 
00J r crouwllb pttdt'UI 

«Mi ~l1h1'1 QftoM"' • WttMltaddlntAOO 
005 lt'"9h.• 117•JJ.66rdoc.Rtd tiitN: r .... ttMdt ru -..c" INln 
005 am- •sar. s101 
007 tOl~•wldinfl'ic:""""" 
DOii WMlfhbrl••ttr..& Cetltraf~bore 

009 2 lntllicondlikfron9th te>lOdl · rT 
010 1 fotDlr«tiolW!lol'•~lthSt. 01 _ ..... 

• • t so. lMo-71 
S-lGllO ..... lalft8n:wittl •dstfrwl~--~ .. 

ou ,_..conA1ict•s..-1uios-11s ... .._~.cl.M.OO 
016 ........... S-11lt.S.-11S ~lftef'9!.C1"64 
017 Wltef--~tb'!MlOthMllllCMllr'al 

OJI Hll two • Y NC IMt at Good'-'te ~ llld dkwcloNI bot'I 
Olt Pkl ValwcNl'llttoTteatSt. 190t«) 
02G Work•S-20) ~Me~ -~ll'llNl\tld 

mt °'"*'" ltitmflatJl"'llllnl 
Gill 1tNCtMtt:100 .. s-10u. 
OJ) ~towor\"""9fl~ 

024 Mist Ami Av.t ONW'atlon 
02S on_,.,.Ple1tatft5Llnt~ 

026 115112 

027 ~'°"' ...... ~ 
ml E*lrllConcm.~ 

OH 201 ofmonoll::Nc mMNrtllMI 
mo ......,..wldttl tor a 1J1---·-· IUP1 11\ 9iluoldit«doftalbott 

....... lnttt\olC1IOtl 
1 ... 

SX.·Sl11 ..... 
OU 1x1a•bl01•50 
OU -.~Cobt 

0'1 ~ltllict~ 

OM ~ atStattonlOl'"60 

04S Moo11iW1tlot\contliet•s-JOJ 
04' I 1tleh11¥Wltl~'°'*'sldit 

047 Aemawlol ll.lohMoftl~ 

°"' .llOt ......... 
019 MecSlft,....,_,..enM'ttt ... brMll'll. 

mo -~ 
on "-'"*"'tADfttt4t &. cemra11ntll'WC'tlOI\ 
mi 121~~ 

llotHO 
~I • ~IQWSt kw ltlfonNtoen 

AfP~for"°'°5-ll 
co · (hnce 0re. , 
NOi Nqbct "'lrlt...C 

""'·"""" '"-

-..... 
"""" """" ...... 
"""" ...... 
°""' ...... ...... ...... 
""'°" ...... 
"""" ...... .,.,.. ..... 
"""" ...... 
"""" """" 
""'"" °""" ..... 
(loud ...... ...... 
"""' ..... 
""'"" 
"°"" 
""" °""' °""" """" OoNd 

°"'"" 

.... 
...... 
"""" ...... 
""" """" 

~A-1 O.~"'-"o l EnglnffflTabie 

Central Avenue 
Complete Street Improvements 

Construction Resolution Tracker 
u,dlltl'd S.pt.mNf 14, 101' ·-- llC ..... -""' .... .... ""' ""'' 

I 
$14,000IE 

Cb<d DOI 
$62.SDO ... ...... DOI ...... 

06/17/U ...... 
0&/11/1' "" .. ..,. .. 001 
05111n' $t,7•• OOJ 
05/17.n.6 """ $1Ull'O. 002 

" ...... 
05/H/ll ""' DOl 

°"""' """' 001 
""21/U """" 

.., ... 
""'"'' SS600.u 

"" SlUIO.O .., 
"""" ... 
"°"" """"'' QI Sl.'46.ltll ... 

• ...... 007 

""'"'' ...... DO) 

• ... ..,,.,,, 
"""" ... 

""14/U ...... ... 
14 a-I ''" ""'°'" °""" ... 

OllJ0/1' CloMd ... 
" °""" DID 

0?/Jl/1' ...... Dll 
D7 "' °""" OU 
07/2l/16 ...... OU 

07 D1' ... 
07n•no °""" DIS 
07f2'/16 QI 170"' '" 071M/1' """" 017 

01n111• Cloud Dll 
01n"1' ""' $1.1(1).00 
01nwu City ,, 
01/04/1' "" .. 
01'JOV1' ""' .. $4 2'.Sl 

""'"'" ""' SI• 220.00 -· .... ~ l7"2.ot "' Ollrt/16 ""' Ml1•M 
Ol/1"16 .,... 
Ol/17 16 "" " ... 
Ol/2'4116 .... 

• ... ,.. ... 
07/1.1/16 ... san"' -" QI 021 
0!/11/16 QI OU 

09/12/16 QI an 

" "" """' 
.,, 

nl7,67UO 

flid IS.012 Fftl AlnWdmenl , . ., 

@il ~ ~ 

(;:!~ 

-w"' -""'" 
l:heOYNo~ .. - .... --.... ... _ 

- ···~ QI ..... _...,_ .... 
Woft • .... 
-.rdM( ••• QE Jnnaled CONNft aftCI cottndtMt•\Odrv . 

0tw JnckttH efW( A/NI WOlfld Ml be .. , -.. ,., IKA OIHded rl'WMd .-... w ... .. -
wcwtc.r.*'* -~Noaceen7NJi 

"''"'" oc•~ . t '·. Wort • o.JmdknUU 
w ... "°""' ......... 
La.cUcferMll~ "'tM fte'dOCrlQJ 

w ... -Nomu.QltDYS.e ..... ...... 
Q.llf\lltYtobeOftfNft 

""' ~,._SNet:l• 

""' l't'ftiedOWIShtC't1S 
Otv trTWt tor.mow~ -.... 
No-n ....,_ thtfll"' NM lela INc J' "'-,, .. 

lft.tkfl ..... CMMd NiNd "-II ...... ,___,_, 
httofdemolticwl ·-wurt CMlldet• Qty ReWwtni: Pricl - ---<Jb ..... ... .... 
"" -~PIM~IOQf . 

~-··"' 
Rnbc4 toQ[ 

~.. -.. ... . -ou.......,..,...., Met ......... ,.... 

ICNA~rMftOM.al ... 
II.HA N11_,.cl 110 ...... ·°''° ·---KHA ac'\~Nd l'IO HUlf Meel:SMY, No 


